

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.14298 OF 2025**  
**IN**  
**CAVEAT (L) NO.3804 OF 2024**  
**WITH**  
**TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO.603 OF 2014**

Sajjan Nathmal Agarwal

...Applicant

**Versus**

Sandeepkumar Nathmal Agarwal

...Respondent

*Ms. Pooja Thakkar, for the Applicant*  
*Ms. Swati Sawant, for the Respondent.*

**CORAM : SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.**

**DATE : JANUARY 28, 2026**

**P. C. :**

1. Learned counsel for the Applicant would point out paragraphs No. 5, 25 and 28 of the affidavit in reply filed by the Respondent to contend that personal allegations have been made against an Advocate. Upon a query by this Court, learned counsel for the Respondent seeks leave to amend paragraph Nos. 5, 25 and 28 to delete all references to the Advocate.
2. Leave granted.
3. Amendment to be carried out within a period of two weeks.
4. Stand over to 11<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

**[SHARMILA U. DESHMUKH, J.]**